Resolutions means the resolutions set out in the Notice, or any one of them, as the
context requires.

2940-09/1463041_29  52

Richmond means Richmond Food Systems Pty Ltd (ACN 109 629 601) ATF The Montery
Trust.

Richmond Placement has the meaning given in Section 3.1.

Scheme means the option scheme the subject of Resolution 19 with the terms and
conditions summarised in Schedule 4.

Section means a section of this Notice.

Securities means all Equity Securities of the Company, including a Share and an Option.

Settlement has the meaning given to that term in Section 1.4(g).

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means a registered holder of a Share.

Term Sheet has the meaning given in Section 1.2.

2940-09/1463041_29  53

SCHEDULE  1  –  PRO FORMA STATEMENT  OF  F INANCIAL  POS I T ION

PRO-FORMA BALANCE SHEET

 Notes Actual Pro-forma Group

 31 Dec 2015
 (Audited)
 Ausnet
 $

 31 Dec 2015
 (Reviewed)
 NCO
 $

 (Unaudited)
 Minimum
 Merged
 Ausnet / NCO
 $

 Unaudited)
 Maximum

 Merged
Ausnet / NCO

 $

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents (2) 138,030 326,833 4,525,154 6,405,154
Trade and other receivables  598,153 4,916 603,069 603,069
Other current assets  81,797 19,963 101,760 101,760

Total current assets  817,980 351,712 5,229,983 7,109,983

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  142,739 454 142,739 142,739
Intangible assets  10,000 1,801 10,000 10,000
Deferred tax assets  263,895 - 263,895 263,895

Total non-current assets  416,634 2,255 416,634 416,634

Total assets  1,234,614 353,967 5,646,617 7,526,617

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  1,498,038 122,259 1,620,297 1,620,297
Borrowings  169,669 - 169,669 169,669
Provisions  420,029 - 420,029 420,029

Total current liabilities  2,087,736 122,259 2,209,995 2,209,995

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings  9,329 - 9,329 9,329
Provisions  84,559 - 84,559 84,559

Total non-current liabilities  93,888 - 93,888 93,888

Total liabilities  2,181,624 122,259 2,303,883 2,303,883

Net assets  (947,010) 231,708 3,342,734 5,222,734

Equity
Issued capital net of non-controlling interest (4) 2,239,888 7,700,702 7,895,748 9,895,748
Reserves (1)(c) - 10,974 - -

Accumulated losses (1)(c) (3,186,898) (7,463,323) (3,186,898) (3,186,898)

Less: Corporate transaction accounting expense (3) - - (1,366,116) (1,486,116)
Non-controlling interest (1)(c) - (16,645) - -

Total equity  (947,010) 231,708 3,342,734 5,222,734

(1) Pro-forma Adjustments

(a) Acquisition of Ausnet Pty Ltd

The acquisition of Ausnet by the issue of:

(i) 200,000,000 ordinary shares in NCO, issued on a post-Consolidation (proposed) basis, and